
 

 

 
 
 
 

Northern Community 
Assembly 
 
Tuesday 11 December 2012 at 7.00 pm 

 
To be held at Grenoside School, 
Norfolk Hill, Grenoside, Sheffield S35 
8QB 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Garry Weatherall (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, 
Alison Brelsford, Katie Condliffe, Richard Crowther, Adam Hurst, Alf Meade, 
Vickie Priestley, Steve Wilson, Philip Wood and Joyce Wright 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
There are seven Community Assemblies which cover Sheffield; each is made up of 
the local Councillors from four wards.  It is part of their remit to promote the local 
involvement of local people in the democratic process and to bring decision making 
closer to local people. 
 
The formal meetings of the Community Assembly are open to the public and are the 
place where the Councillors make funding decisions as delegated by the Cabinet, 
relating to the priorities set out in the Community Plan and the Community 
Involvement Plan.  They take place a minimum of 4 times per year, though more 
often, if required.  
 
There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions and submit 
petitions at these meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Community Assembly decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, in which case the matter is normally resolved within the monthly cycle of 
meetings. 
 
Further information on any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking to 
either: 
 
 
• Lisa Lyon/Marika Puglisi, Community Assembly Managers 
Tel: 0114 2037153 
Email: lisa.lyon@sheffield.gov.uk, marika.puglisi@sheffield.gov.uk 

 
 

• Harry Clarke, Democratic Services 
Tel: 0114 273 6183 
Email: harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 

NORTHERN COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY AGENDA 
11 DECEMBER 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 17 

October 2012 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public at the 

meeting 
 

7. Chair's Awards 
 

8. Highway Schemes in the Northern Community Assembly for 2012/13 
 Report of the Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services and the 

Northern Community Assembly Manager 
 

9. Northern Community Assembly Streets Ahead Works Update 
 Presentation by Rachel Morris, Streets Ahead Programme Steward, Amey 

 
10. Finance Update Report 
 Northern Community Assembly Manager to report 

 
 NOTE: The next meeting of the Northern Community Assembly will 

be held on Thursday 25 April 2013 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-commi
[...]
s the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Northern Community Assembly 
 

Meeting held 17 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Garry Weatherall (Chair), David Baker, 

Katie Condliffe, Richard Crowther, Adam Hurst, Alf Meade, 
Vickie Priestley, Steve Wilson, Philip Wood and 
Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Trevor 
Bagshaw. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be made to exclude 
the public and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Petition 
  
 The Assembly received a petition containing 184 signatures to save 

the skateboard/bike ramp at Sycamore Park as consideration was 
being given to removing it due to problems of anti-social behaviour.  
The petition was supported by a short presentation from two of the 
young people who used the facility.   

  
 RESOLVED: That the Northern Community Assembly agrees:- 

 

(a) to discuss the petition at a future Members’ briefing meeting; and 
 

(b) to bring the petition to the attention of the Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Sport and Leisure. 

  
4.2 Public Questions 
  
 Responses were provided to public questions as follows:- 
  
4.2.1 Cattle Grazing on Loxley Common 
  
 The Chair, Councillor Garry Weatherall, indicated that consultation 

was taking place on the proposal to graze cattle on Loxley Common 
and that all those who had contacted the Council as a result would 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 17.10.2012 

Page 2 of 10 
 

receive a response.  There was a proposal to have the area divided 
into five sections, to satisfy the requirements of all the users, and this 
arrangement had worked well in other areas of the City.  Ultimately, 
the decision would lie with the Cabinet Member for Culture, Sport and 
Leisure.  The Chair added that the concerns expressed by the 
questioner would be passed to Scott Porter, Ranger Service Manager, 
who would be invited to give a presentation on this issue at a future  
Assembly meeting. 

  
4.2.2 Parking Restrictions on Ash View, Chestnut Drive and Holly Close 
  
 Following the receipt of a counter report, submitted by residents, to 

the one submitted at Agenda Item 8 (Petition Report – Parking 
Restrictions on Ash View, Chestnut Drive and Holly Close), the Chair 
indicated that this would be discussed in connection with that item.  
He added that the Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and 
Development was undertaking work with regard to school signage and 
the deployment of a mobile CCTV camera to help address parking 
issues around schools in the City.  Parking Services would also be 
informed of the parking situation around Windmill Hill School and 
Simon Botterill, Northern Project Delivery Manager, Transport, Traffic 
and Parking Services, would investigate the possibility of the ice 
cream van parking in the school drive, rather than at the nearby bus 
stop. 

  
4.2.3 Bradfield Bowling Club 
  
 In connection with the Assembly’s rejection of an application for 

funding for two boilers at the Bradfield Bowling Club, the Chair 
explained that the Assembly had a list of projects requiring funding 
and that there would inevitably be some losers where applications 
outweighed the amount of resources available.  In an attempt at 
fairness, funding had to be shared through the Wards.  However, he 
was willing to meet with the questioners to reconsider, but could offer 
no guarantees. 

  
 
5.  
 

YOUTH COUNCIL PRESENTATION 
 

5.1 Representatives of the Northern Youth Forum gave a presentation on 
their work in giving a voice to young people, making particular 
reference to its launch, the Youth Conference and the Northern Youth 
Forum Awards.   

  
5.2 The Assembly thanked the young people for their presentation and 

the Chair offered the opportunity for work shadowing with him. 
 
6.  
 

CHAIR'S AWARDS 
 

6.1 The Chair, Councillor Garry Weatherall, made a presentation to those 

Page 6



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 17.10.2012 

Page 3 of 10 
 

present and announced the recipients of the Chair’s Awards as 
follows:- 

  
 • Inspector Steve Mouzer, South Yorkshire Police, who was 

standing down as the Safer Neighbourhood Area Inspector after 
many years of service in the area. 

  
 • Burncross Action Team which had earned a gold ‘In Bloom’ 

award. 
  
 • Ecclesfield Tenants’ and Residents’ Association for its work in 

improving Tunwell Park. 
  
 • Liz Westby for her work in the community over a period of 30 

years and who had also been an Olympic torch bearer following 
her nomination as a result of this work. 

  
6.2 The Chair also expressed his congratulations and thanks to those 

people who had been involved in securing ‘In Bloom’ awards for 
Bradfield, Ecclesfield, Grenoside, High Green Methodist Church, St 
John’s Church, Deepcar, The Stocks public house, Ecclesfield, 
Chapeltown and the Stocksbridge clock tower. 

 
7.  
 

STREETS AHEAD PRESENTATION 
 

7.1 Rachel Morris, Northern Assembly Streets Ahead Programme 
Steward, Amey, gave a presentation on the delivery of the Streets 
Ahead contract.  The presentation provided some background 
information, details of the benefits that the contract would deliver, 
information on what was included, details of the Core Investment 
Period and improvement works and an outline of the work which 
would be undertaken in the Northern Assembly area during years 1 to 
5.  In addition, information was provided on routine maintenance, 
communication and how to contact the Streets Ahead Team.  The 
presentation concluded by informing the meeting as to what the public 
could do to assist the process. 

  
7.2 Responses were provided to public questions as follows:- 
  
 • Amey’s Planning Team would pick up on issues, such as what 

constituted a main road, prior to the commencement of works 
and this information would inform the design programme.  As the 
question concerned Ecclesfield, this would be given particular 
consideration. 

  
 • Amey were not contracted to empty litter bins and dog waste 

bins in parks. 
  
 • The utilities were involved in the planning process and were 

aware of the 5 year programme to bring the highway up to 

Page 7



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 17.10.2012 

Page 4 of 10 
 

standard.  This would hopefully avoid the utilities undertaking 
works after Amey had brought any particular area up to 
standard. 

  
 • Drainage would be included in the 5 year plan and new drains 

installed where necessary. 
  
 • The reduction in speed limits around schools was an ongoing 

priority for the Assembly and any works in this respect would be 
coordinated with the works being undertaken by Amey, unless 
road safety problems became more serious at a particular 
location. 

  
 • Road markings and signs were included in the contract. 
  
 • The circulated map was a snapshot of the first 3 years of 

operation, with all areas being covered by the end of the 5 year 
period. 

  
 • Performance of the contract would be carefully monitored by the 

Council. 
  
 • Amey would work with the Community Assemblies with regard to 

any action which could be taken to assist the process, such as 
arranging alternative parking areas in densely populated areas. 

  
 • Amey were not contracted to undertake work on unadopted 

roads, but would work with the Community Assemblies in this 
regard. 

  
 • Amey would work with the Community Assemblies with regard to 

the introduction of improvements such as yellow line road 
markings. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the Northern Community Assembly:- 
  
 (a) thanks Rachel Morris for her presentation; and 
   
 (b) notes the information reported. 
 
Executive Decisions 
8.  
 

PETITION REPORT - PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON ASH VIEW, 
CHESTNUT DRIVE AND HOLLY CLOSE 
 

 The Director of Development Services submitted a report in response 
to a petition requesting parking restrictions on Ash View, Chestnut 
Drive and Holly Close. 

  
8.1 Public Questions 
  

Page 8



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 17.10.2012 

Page 5 of 10 
 

 In response to public questions, it was felt to be a question of 
opportunity as to when double yellow line road markings were placed 
outside schools and that one way to address the residents’ objections 
to the recommendations in the report would be to add the placing of 
such road markings to the Assembly’s Small Highway Schemes list. 

  
8.2 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Northern Community Assembly:- 
  
 (a) agrees to include the placing of double yellow line road 

markings at the junctions near Windmill Hill School in the 
Assembly’s Small Highway Schemes requests list for 
consideration against the other schemes in the list; 

  
 (b) notes that the Chair of the Assembly will meet the petitioners on 

site, together with Ward Members and appropriate officers, to 
discuss the issues raised in the petition; and 

  
 (c) thanks the petitioners for bringing this matter to the attention of 

the Council. 
  
8
[...]
HE NORTHERN COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLY FOR 2012/13 
 

 The Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services and the Northern 
Community Assembly Manager submitted a joint report which set out a 
methodology for spending the Assembly’s allocation for highways 
schemes in 2012/13. 

  
9.1 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Northern Community Assembly approves the 

spending of highway funding as described in paragraph 4.12 of the 
report. 

  
9.2 Reasons For The Decision 
  
 The highway budget is not sufficient to satisfy all the requests made 

for changes. It is necessary to agree an appropriate distribution of the 

Page 11



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 17.10.2012 

Page 8 of 10 
 

funding to ensure benefit across a range of request types over the 
whole Assembly area. 

  
9.3 Alternative Options Considered 
  
 (a) It would have been possible to spend the whole of the budget 

on a one or two large scheme alone, but this route would not 
provide benefit across the whole Assembly area. Alternatively, 
utilising the whole budget on small schemes prevents the 
Assembly from achieving a strategic goal of improving the 
safety on its roads. 

  
 (b) At this time, the Streets Ahead project is active in only a small 

part of the Assembly area and it is not practical to align more 
highway budget to realise greater benefit. 

 
 
10.  
 

NORTHERN COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY 2012/13 BUDGET 
ALLOCATION REPORT 
 

 The Community Assembly Manager submitted a report containing 
proposals to allocate funding from the Assembly’s Discretionary 
Budget 2012/13. 

  
10.1 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Northern Community Assembly:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained within the report and allocates 

the remaining £21,988 of the 2012/13 Discretionary Budget to 
the projects identified in Section 4, namely: 

  
 • Fund actions/ work identified as a result of three older 

peoples conferences - £5000 

• Supporting the work of the Northern Youth Forum £500 

[...]
Options Considered 
  
 (a) A number of alternative projects/ activities were considered for 

funding from the unallocated £21,988 discretionary budget. 
These were identified through ongoing consultation and 
discussions with Councillors and partners. Consideration was 
given to:  

  
 • Running an ICDH course (Introduction to Community 

Development and Health Course) 

• Broadband and Telecoms Study  

• Funding Community Organiser Posts 
  
 (b) The options above are not being recommended in the report as 

a result of one or more of the factors below: 
  
 • Unable to be delivered in the time frame (ie. by March 2013) 

• Insufficient information to enable a decision to be taken at this 
time 

Page 13



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 17.10.2012 

Page 10 of 10 
 

• Could potentially be resourced from other funding 
  
 (c) The report recommends delegation to the Assembly Manager, 

in consultation with the Chair of the Assembly, to reallocate any 
under spend to projects that will tackle one or more priorities 
within the Northern Community Plan. 

 
11.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

11.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 10th July 2012, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 The Assembly noted that its next meeting will be held on Tuesday, 
11th December 2012, at 6.30 pm at Grenoside School. 

 
 
(Note:  These minutes are subject to approval at a future meeting.) 

Page 14



 
 
 

Report of:   Northern Community Assembly 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Date:    11 December 2012 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Subject:   Highway Schemes in the Northern Community 
Assembly for 2012/2013 – Revision to Spending 
Methodology 

______________________________________________________________ 
 

Author of Report:  Simon Botterill – Northern Project Delivery Manager 

    Simon.botterill@sheffield.gov.uk 0114 273 6167 
 

Lisa Lyon / Marika Puglisi  
Northern Community Assembly Manager (Job Share)  

 lisa.lyon@sheffield.gov.uk 0114 2037153 
 marika.puglisi@sheffield.gov.uk 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary:  
In October, members approved a methodology for spending the Highway 
Budget. The methodology contained two large schemes which will be 
constructed at the same time as the Streets Ahead maintenance works. This is 
expected to produce a significant saving and this has enabled the assembly to 
reassess its priorities. 
 
This report now seeks to make an amendment to the approved methodology by 
adding in ‘High Green North 20 mph Area’ as a third large scheme. This revision 
would still see a reasonable sum available for spending on small highway 
schemes.  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 

Reasons for Recommendations:    
The High Green North 20 mph area was an assembly priority which it hoped 
would be chosen as one of those to be implemented using central funding.  
 

Cabinet Highways Committee, in September, decided to prioritise the Spinkhall 
area of Stocksbridge instead. Accordingly, the assembly has now reassessed its 
spending to allow this scheme to be funded from its own highway funds. 
 

Recommendations: 
Members approve the revised spending methodology for highway funding, which 
now includes the High Green North 20 mph Area.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 
 

Category of Report: OPEN 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Community Assembly Report 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 
 

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: M Bullock 22-11-12 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: D Eaton 22-1-12 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES  Cleared by: I Oldershaw 22-11-12   
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

YES/NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Property implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

NORTHERN COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

Cllr L Bramall 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES/NO 
 

Press release 
 

YES/NO 
 

 
 
 Page 16



 
 
Highway Schemes in the Northern Community Assembly for 2012/2013 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
1.1 
 

In October, members approved a methodology for spending the Highway 
Budget. The methodology contained two large schemes which will be 
constructed at the same time as the Streets Ahead maintenance works. 
This is expected to produce a significant saving and this has enabled the 
assembly to reassess its priorities. 
 

1.2 This report now seeks to make an amendment to the approved 
methodology by adding in ‘High Green North 20 mph Area’ as a third 
large scheme. This revision would still see a reasonable sum available 
for spending on small highway schemes.  
 

  
2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE WITHIN THE 

NOTHERN COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY AREA 
2.1 
 

The funding allocation for small Highways works via the Community 
Assembly allows some of the issues and priorities of local people to be 
addressed. This amendment to the spending methodology complies with 
this priority.  

  
2.2 The specific addition of a 20 mph area is aimed at improving road safety 

and will help those people with mobility problems to feel safer and be 
more confident to access local services and facilities.  
 

2.3  This addition accords with the Assemblies Equalities Impact 
Assessment.  

  
3.0 OUTCOME AND SUSTAINABILITY 
3.1 
 

The funding identified in this report will contribute to the delivery of one of 
the priorities in the Northern Community Assembly Plan – Safer Roads - 
[...]
ay report to 

the Northern Community Assembly. There are no new financial 
implications arising from this report.  
 

  
  
  Page 18



6.0 Legal Implications 
6.1 The Council, as the Highways Authority for Sheffield, has the powers 

under Part V of the Highways Act 1980 to implement the improvements 
requested in this report. 
 

6.2 This funding is allocated from the Local Transport Plan budget and as 
such all projects using this funding will need to comply with the aims and 
objectives of the Local Transport Plan. 
 

7.0 Equality of Opportunity Implications 
7.1 The Northern Community Highways budget is being applied across the 

Assembly area, with measures which will benefit all parts of the 
community, including pedestrians, public transport users, car users and 
those with limited mobility.  Fundamentally the improvements are equality 
neutral as they will affect all local people equally regardless of age, sex, 
race, faith, disability, sexuality, etc.  However, they should prove 
particularly positive for vulnerable road users and pedestrians such as 
the elderly, the young, the disabled and their carers.  No negative 
equality impacts have been identified. 
 

8.0 Human Resource Implications 
8.1 There are no specific human resource implications for the Council as a 

result of the allocation of this funding. 
 

9.0 Environmental and Sustainability Implications  
9.1 The proposals in this report promote responsible driving and pedestrian 

safety. 
 

10.0 Mitigation of Risk 
10.1 The risks relating to this proposal have been considered by the Northern 

Community Assembly Team and Highways Officers.  These risks will be 
regularly reviewed and monitored. 

  
11.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
11.1 
 

The assembly has considered it priorirties for spending and has tried to 
strike a balanced approach to dealing with requests for changes on the 
roads within its area. 
  

11.2 At this time, the Streets Ahead project is active in only a small part of the 
Assembly area. The Assembly has chosen to allocate funding to two 
large schemes to realise greater benefit.  
 

  
12.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
12.1 
 

The High Green North 20 mph area was an assembly priority which it 
hoped would be chosen as one of those to be implemented using central 
funding.  
 

12.2 Cabinet Highways Committee, in September decided to prioritise the 
Spinkhall area of Stocksbridge instead. Accordingly, the assembly has 
now reassessed its spending to allow this scheme to be funded from its 
own highway funds. 
 

  
Page 19



7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
7.1 
 

Members approve the revised spending methodology for highway 
funding as which now includes the High Green North 20 mph Area.  
 

  
  
 Simon Botterill 
  
 

 Northern Project Delivery Manager 
8th October 2012  

 
 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



NCA COMMUNITY GROUPS FUNDED IN 2012-13 
 

 
Group Description 

Amount 
Awarded 

Small Grants 
Round 1 

Chapeltown in 
Bloom  Treasure hunt (prizes for treasure hunt) £100.00 

 Grenoside 
Community 
Association 

Payment for contribution to Grenoside Gala 
(Pitch staff climbing wall tug of war) £780.20 

Stannington TARA 
 10 walking poles  £119.50 

Action For 
Stannington Personal protective equipment  £442.83 

Grenoside Scout & 
Guide Group Jubilee celebration (fireworks and publicity) £500.00 

Valley Community 
Gardens 

Improvements to community gardens (access 
improvement 6 benches 6 fruit trees and 
planters and welcome banner) £1,000.00 

SCOFF 
Payment toward Stannington Carnival (St 
Johns Hall hire brass band and litter pick) £596.00 

Friends of 
Chapeltown & 
High Green Parks 

Activities for Chapeltown Gala( street kick, 
penalty shoot out and climbing tower) £860.00 

Ecclesfield 
Conservation 
Group 

Olympic event ( Live music, bouncy castle, 
marketing, seeds compost, pots temporary 
event notice) £776.00 

Kinsey Road 
Social Club Bingo Machine  £174.00 

Smal

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Northern Community Assembly 
 

Meeting held 11 December 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Garry Weatherall (Chair), Trevor Bagshaw, David Baker, 

Katie Condliffe, Richard Crowther, Adam Hurst, Alf Meade, 
Steve Wilson, Philip Wood and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Vickie Priestley. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be made to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

ST. SAVIOUR'S CHURCH FOOD BANK 
 

4.1 Maureen Greaves, St. Saviour’s Church, High Green, informed the meeting that 
the Church had set up a Food Bank on Greengate Lane which also included 
household goods, clothing and a washing machine for people to use.  The Food 
Bank operated through a system of vouchers, which were given to those in 
contact with people in need to distribute, and provided three days’ worth of food.  
The facility had only recently been opened and had received donations of food but 
more was required.  If anyone knew of people in crisis they should contact the 
Food Bank which would be open between Christmas and the New Year.   

  
4.2 The Chair added that the Assembly had granted a request for funding of £589 for 

the Food Bank and Maureen Greaves confirmed that this had already been used.  
The Chair also indicated that the Food Bank’s telephone number was available on 
the Assembly’s website. 

  
4.3 The Assembly thanked Maureen Greaves for this information which was noted. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Assembly held on 17th October 2012, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6.  
 

CHAIR'S AWARDS 
 

6.1 The Chair, Councillor Garry Weatherall, presented certificates to those present 
and announced that the Chair’s Awards had been made to Chapeltown in Bloom, 



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 11.12.2012 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Chapeltown Forum, Thorncliffe Conservation Group and Burncross Action Team 
in recognition of their work in the community. 

 
7.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

7.1 Petitions 
  
 There were no petitions received. 
  
7.2 Public Questions 
  
 Responses were provided to public questions as follows:- 
  
 Traffic Volumes and Speeds on Warren Lane 

  
 Simon Botterill, Northern Project Delivery Manager, Transport, Traffic and Parking 

Services, indicated that surveys had shown that traffic speeds were not excessive 
on Warren Lane, compared to other residential roads.  However, consideration 
would be given to improved signage and road markings, and the use of a mobile 
speed camera, together with its inclusion on the list for the rotation of the Speed 
Indication Devices. 

  
 Deepcar Dumpit Site 

  
 Simon Botterill stated that he would check as to whether the Deepcar Dumpit Site 

was to be closed down and report back to the questioner.   
 
8.  
 

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 
 

8.1 Marika Puglisi, Community Assembly Manager, referred the meeting to the 
circulated list of community groups which had been funded by the Assembly in 
2012/13.  She explained that the process had been simplified, with the grants being 
awarded in four rounds during the financial year.  There had been 123 applications 
from across the area, of which 79 had been funded, with 8 new groups being 
supported.  A total of £46,000 had been allocated and this needed to be spent by 
31 March 2013, for the benefit of the receiving groups and wider community.  The 
assessment process was carried out by officers and two Members for each round of 
grants, with the aim of achieving an even distribution across the Assembly area. 

  
8.2 The Assembly noted the information reported. 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISION 
9.  
 

HIGHWAY SCHEMES IN THE NORTHERN COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY FOR 
2012/13 
 

 The Head of Transport, Traffic and Parking Services and the Northern Community 
Assembly Manager submitted a joint report which set out an amendment to the 
approved methodology for spending the Assembly’s allocation for Highway 
Schemes in 2012/13.  The amendment was to add the High Green North 20 mph 
Area as a third large scheme. 



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 11.12.2012 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
9.1 Public Questions 
  
 Responses were provided to public questions as follows:- 
  
 • The High Green North Scheme would fit the amount of funding available and 

the need for it was backed up by statistics.  The Council had its own 
programme for 20 mph areas, which would be introduced on a worst first 
basis, so other areas may be included as a result.  Ward Councillors were in 
favour of the scheme and there were two schools within its area.  The other 
part of High Green was high on the priority list, but the Assembly did not have 
the funding to introduce a 20 mph scheme in that area. 

  
 • Greengate Lane was a C class road and as such was not under 

consideration for inclusion in a 20 mph zone.  Roads would be considered for 
inclusion if there were high numbers of accidents.  It may be possible to 
introduce some measures as part of the Streets Ahead works, which were 
due to take place in 2014.  Ultimately, it was up to local Members to lobby for 
these schemes. 

  
 • A reduction of the speed limit on Ecclesfield Road was not a priority for this 

financial year.  Statistics showed that there had been 12 accidents in the last 
5 years, but there had been no pedestrian accidents since a crossing had 
been installed within the 40 mph limit area.  The Assembly had wanted to 
lower the speed limit to 30 mph, but the South Yorkshire Police had objected 
as it was felt that the character of the road warranted a 40 mph speed limit.  If 
the Police’s objection was ignored, then the Council may be held partly 
responsible for any consequent incidents or it may be that the Police would 
not enforce a 30 mph speed limit.  National guidance indicated that speed 
limits which drivers did not understand should not be introduced and there 
was little activity on Ecclesfield Road other than the school.  It could also be 
said that having unrealistic speed limits encouraged people to break the law. 

  
 • The Assembly awaited the Coroner’s report on the fatal road accident which 

had occurred on Ecclesfield Road. 
  
 • The Chair, Councillor Garry Weatherall, was due to meet with the 

Headteacher of Ecclesfield School and would take up the issue of pupils not 
crossing Ecclesfield Road in a safe and orderly manner. 

  
9.2 Decision Taken 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Northern Community Assembly approves the revised 

spending methodology for highway funding to include the High Green North 20 
mph Area. 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The High Green North 20 mph Area was an Assembly priority which it hoped 

would be chosen as one of those to be implemented using central funding.  



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 11.12.2012 

Page 4 of 5 
 

  
9.3.2 Cabinet Highways Committee, in September, decided to prioritise the Spinkhall 

area of Stocksbridge, which was the Assembly’s nomination.  Accordingly, the 
Assembly has now reassessed its spending to allow the High Green North scheme 
to be funded from its own highway funds. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 The Assembly had considered its priorities for spending and had tried to strike a 

balanced approach to dealing with requests for changes on the roads within its 
area. 

  
9.4.2 At this time, the Streets Ahead project was active in only a small part of the 

Assembly area.  The Assembly had chosen to allocate funding to two large 
schemes to realise greater benefit. 

 
10.  
 

NORTHERN COMMUNITY ASSEMBLY STREETS AHEAD WORKS UPDATE 
 

10.1 Rachel Morris, Northern Assembly Streets Ahead Programme Steward, Amey, 
reported that the Ewden works and the scheme at Station Road, Ecclesfield, 
would be completed before Christmas and that the New Year would see works 
commence in the Wisewood area, which would include Stannington, Loxley, 
Dungworth, Hillsborough and Walkley.  Four roadshows had taken place in the 
Wisewood area and these had been positively received.  Works would commence 
on local and residential roads in High Green and Bradfield, with roadshows taking 
place in Bradfield on 9th January 2013, and in High Green on either 16th or 23rd 
January 2013.  Plans would be available at the roadshows showing the areas 
covered. 

  
10.2 Responses were provided to public questions as follows:- 
  
 • Requests for litter bins were all being reviewed at the moment and 

discussions would be held with Assembly Members to decide which 
locations were to be selected.  Any information which would assist 
prioritisation was welcomed, e.g. to ensure that officers did not visit 
proposed locations just after a local litter picking had taken place. 

  
 • Street cleaning issues at Ashwood Road and Compton Close would be 

investigated. 
  
 • In the financial year 2013/14, works would be undertaken on local and 

residential roads in Stannington and some main routes in Ecclesfield, and 
there would be drainage and structural improvements in Stocksbridge. 

  
 • Rachel Morris would take further details from the questioner about flooding 

on Brightholmlee Lane, Wharncliffe Side, so that a proper investigation could 
take place. 

  
10.3 The Assembly noted the information reported. 
 



Meeting of the Northern Community Assembly 11.12.2012 

Page 5 of 5 
 

11.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 The Assembly noted that its next meeting would be held on Thursday, 25th April 
2013, at 6.30 pm at a venue to be arranged. 

  
  
(NOTE: These minutes are subject to approval at a future meeting.) 
  
 


